AGENDA ITEM: 6

MEETING DATE: May 4, 2023

DEPARTMENT: Administration
REPORT TO THE CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT:

Consideration and Necessary Action on Proposed Second Amendment to Disposition and
Development Agreement Between City and Greenbrier LLC.

RECOMMENDATION:

Council to consider offer for Amendment to Disposition and Development Agreement,
including gross receipts revenue raising fee percentage adjustment and provide direction
to staff concerning development of second amendment to Disposition and Development
Agreement.

DISCUSSION:

At its meeting on April 6, 2023, the City Council appointed the City Attorney and City
Manager as the committee to negotiate with Greenbrier for adjustment of the gross
receipts revenue raising fee provided for by Section 9, subdivision (b) of the Disposition
and Development Agreement between the City and Greenbrier LLC.

At the subsequent meeting between the negotiation committee and representatives of
Greenbrier, Greenbrier made the tentative proposal (which had not then been approved
by the principals of Greenbrier), which is attached as Exhibit A to this Staff Report.

At the City Manager’s request, Greenbrier secured the agreement of the owners of
Greenbrier LLC to making this tentative proposal as an offer. Thereafter, Greenbrier
provided the written proposal addressed to the Council members that is attached as
Exhibit B.

Attached as Exhibit C is a true and correct copy of the most recent resolution approving a
regulatory permit for Greenbrier LLC which authorizes, subject to specified conditions,
the growing of cannabis out of doors. The permit contemplates, and Greenbrier has, in
the past, entered into individual “letter agreements™ that control the cultivation operation.
The last time the City allowed outdoor growing was on July 13, 2022, and the letter
agreement was made that is attached as Exhibit D to regulate Greenbrier’s activities in
this respect. As part of that agreement, Greenbrier agreed to pay a specific sum of money

or to pay for equipment for the Police Department totaling something in the.




neighborhood of $170-$180,000 consisting of $110,000 cash and the cost of the
acquisition of a fully equipped Police Department unit, Accordingly, Greenbrier agreed

to pay the amount of approximately $180,000 for the privilege of cultivation (for a single
planting and harvest).

1, Greenbrier’s Proposal to Eliminate the Square Footage Revenue Raising
Fee.

Greenbrier proposes to eliminate paragraph 9(b)(1) of the Disposition and Development
Agreement. Section 9(b) provides for two alternative revenue raising fees, the first of
which is a minimum annual fee based upon the square footage of Greenbrier’s cannabis
operation, Basically, the provision provides for a fee of $10.00 per square foot for the
first 5,000 square feet, $7 per square foot for the next 5,001 through 20,000 square feet,
$5 per square foot for the next 20,001 through 40,000 square feet and $2 per square foot
for the balance of the square footage covered.

The permit granted to Greenbrier allowing for outdoor growing (Exhibit D) shows square
footages of “canopies” which are areas defined by statute where the cannabis operation
cultivates cannabis. If one were to compute a square footage price for growing cannabis,
covering all of the canopies referred to in the exhibit to the regulatory permit, the amount
due would be more than 3.1 million. Greenbrier also proposes to change paragraph 2 of
Section 9(b) which, in the existing version of the Agreement is a different revenue raising
fee to be applied in the alternative to Section 9(b)(1) of 2% of the gross receipts
generated from the commercial cannabis operations but only if that amount is greater
than the fee calculated using the formula of (b)(1), that is, the square footage formula. A
copy of an invoice based upon the square footage revenue raising fee of Section (b)(1)
prepared February 26, 2023 (Exhibit E to this Staff Report), shows the amount calculated
per canopy based on the Agreement. Greenbrier’s proposal would obviously eliminate the
square footage revenue raising fee altogether.

Z. Greenbrier’s Proposal to Change Section 9(b)(2) the Percentage of Gross
Receipts Revenue Raising Fee.

The percentage of gross receipts provision of paragraph (b)(2) would remain as the only
revenue raising fee. The proposal with respect to Section 9(b)(2) is to change the
percentages based upon the activity involved and includes “2% of gross revenues
generated from commercial cannabis cultivation operations that result in biomass and/or
meet the definition of affiliated entity as defined in Section 12(c) of the Disposition and
Development Agreement. It also provides for 4% of gross revenues generated from direct
cannabis flower sales to another state or local licensed cannabis business. Because none
of these terms are anywhere defined in the Agreement, it is impossible to know what
Greenbrier is proposing relative to 2% of gross receipts from cannabis cultivation
operations. Technically, there are no gross receipts generated from cannabis cultivation




operations. The proposal, therefore, is that Greenbrier be allowed to cultivate without
charge, and that either 2% is applied to a sale of the cannabis cultivated sold as
“biomass” and 4% is applied to sales of “flowers”. The 2% and 4% of gross receipts
generated from direct commercial cannabis flower sales would be difficult to apply
because there simply is no definition in the Agreement as to what is meant by “cannabis
flower sales” as opposed to “cultivation operations that result in biomass and/or meet the
definition of affiliated entity”. The City has not way of knowing if what is sold is
biomass or flowers.

Similarly, the 2% of gross receipts generated from manufacturing appears to be
meaningless because no sales are generated from manufacturing. The 2% proposed for
“distribution” would create an ambiguity because there is no distinction in the contract
between distribution to an ultimate customer and sales to a customer from Greenbrier’s
retail facilities.

Accordingly, if the Council is agreeable to this proposal, it should direct staff to develop
a second amendment which precisely identifies all of these fees, what they apply to, and
specifically, what docs and does not amount to retail sale as opposed to “distribution”.
From staff’s perspective, the offer would make more sense if it were divided between
retail and wholesale sales. Including distribution, manufacturing and cultivation appear to
be meaningless because gross receipts are simply not generated by manufacturing or
cultivation. Further, the City could never determine if cannabis cultivated on site resulted
in a sale of “biomass” as opposed to “cannabis flowers”. The proposal, as written, creates
significant confusion as to how the City is to be compensated for allowing this activity.

Simply put, this Agreement would provide for $0 in revenue raising fees from activities
consisting solely of cultivation or manufacturing and determining the percentage to be
applied, the City would need to determine whether what was sold is “flowers” or
“biomass”. The City does not have the information necessary to make that determination.
The City can make a determination relative to what is sold at retail because sales result in
sales tax and the City has the information about sales tax generation from all businesses.
Including distribution makes the agreement ambiguous. Does 2% apply to a retail sale
where sales are made as a result of “Distribution”? That question cannot be answered
because the term is not defined.

RECOMMENDATION:

Council to consider offer for Amendment to Disposition and Development Agreement,
including gross receipts revenue raising fee percentage adjustment and provide direction
to staff concerning development of second amendment to Disposition and Development
Agreement.




FISCAL IMPACT:

None.

Prepared by:

Neal E. Costanzo, City Attorney




EXHIBIT A



1. This Second Amendment shall be for a five (5) year term, commencing April
2023 and ending April___, 2028. (Stays same while negotiations toward a new
agreement is reached, if it extends past April 2028.

2. For the term of this Second Amendment, Section 9, subdivision B of the
Disposition and Development Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“B. An annual revenue raising fee for the privilege of having the right to
conduct commercial cannabis operations in the City (“Revenue Raising Fee”).
The Revenue Raising Fee shall be:

1. Eliminate Paragraph

2.(Becomes 1) The Revenue Raising Fee shall equal two percent (2%) of
Gross Receipts generated from the commetrcial cannabis operations conducted on
the Property for Manufacturing and Distribution, five percent (5%) of Gross
Receipts generated from Retail commercial cannabis operations, two percent (2%)
of Gross Receipts generated from commercial cannabis Cultivation operations
that result in biomass and/or meet the definition of affiliated entity as defined in
section 12(c) of the Disposition and Development Agreement, and four percent
(4%) of Gross Receipts generated from direct commercial cannabis flower sales
to another state or local licensed permitted cannabis business, or any other person
or entity.

3. Developer agrees to pay, and City agrees to accept the Revenue Raising Fee as
determined in subsection (B)(2) of this Section 9 above, but in no event shall Developer pay to
City less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) annually during the term of this
Agreement.

4, Developer shall not be required to adhere to any security requirement imposed by
the City that is not imposed on other business subject to the City’s jurisdiction so long as
Developer complies with the requirements imposed by state statute, regulation or law relation to
security requirements for facilities housing or selling Cannabis in the state of California.

5. Developer owns two parcels on which it has, with the city’s approval, cultivated
Cannabis outdoors, one of which is east of the main facility occupied by Greenbrier, within the
developed portion of the city industrial park (the Industrial Park Property) and another, larger
parcel which is south and west of the Greenbrier main facility (the Academy Property).
Developer will cease cultivation on the Industrial Park Property but will continue cultivation
outdoors on the Academy Property. Developers agree that the city and Developer will mutually
agree on conditions on the manner of the outdoor cultivation operation that are reasonably
designed to reduce or eliminate odor and/or that are necessary for security reasons. The parties
agree that Developer has the necessary security in place for an outdoor grow on the Academy
Property and that maintenance of what is in place for that purpose is the only security measure




required for that property. Developer agrees to keep the city informed as to when planting and
harvest occur, and the parties agree to work cooperatively together to lessen and mitigate any
adverse impacts to the City and its inhabitants, including mitigation of odor, as made reasonably
necessary by the outdoor cultivation activities of Developer. Developer and city agree that these
conditions shall be modified to include the Industrial Park Property upon federal legislation
approving state cannabis activity, after a five-year moratorium, or if the city and Developer
mutually agree to permit outdoor cultivation of the industrial park property anytime during the
term of this Agreement.




EXHIBIT B



April 20, 2023

City of Parlier

Attn: City Council
1100 E. Parlier Avenue
Parlier, CA 93648

RE: Proposal to Amend Development Agreement
Dear honorable members of the council:

After listening to the concerns, questions, and comments from the members of the council, members of
the community, and in an effort to cement the solid relationship we've had over the past five years, it is
the pleasure of Greenbrier Holdings to present this proposal to you for consideration. We believe over the
past several months, negotiations have progressed to a point whereby this proposal is one that is good for
the city of Parlier and presents Greenbrier the opportunity to increase the benefits to the community while
taking into consideration the state of the industry and the challenging environment cannabis will continue
to present over the next several years as it matures.

Our proposal includes the following specific points:

» Five (5) year term regarding specific provisions of the DDA (Section 9)

s Section 9(B)(2): The Revenue Raising Fee shall remain at 2% for Distribution and
Manufacturing. The Revenue Raising Fee shall increase from 2% to 5% for Retail. The
Revenue Raising Fee for Cultivation will be 2% for biomass or an affiliated entity and
4% for flower to any outside business.

o Section 9(B)1): The paragraph regarding square footage will be eliminated.

s Section 9(B)(4): Guarantees the city a minimum of $500,000 annually during the five-
year term.

¢ The security guard requirement will be modified to language consistent with state law.

e Greenbrier will be permitted to engage in outdoor cultivation with assurances to the city
of Parlier in the form of a formal agreement to comply with specific conditions that will
be agreed upon in further detail and included in any regulatory permit or subsequent
amendment to the development agreement. Furthermore, Greenbrier commils to establish
a procedure for citizens to directly participate in the odor control process and to address
any concerns from the public in an expeditious manner in cooperation with city officials.

We want to thank the city of Parlier and the council for consideration of this proposal and respectfully
request that a special meeting be held to discussion and approval of our offer.

Very truly yours,
Marc Garcia

Greenbrier Holdings, LLC



EXHIBIT C




July 13, 2022

Marc Garcia: marc@greenbrierhldgs.com
G Properties LLC

GBH Cultivation LLC
13900-13350 Industrial Drive and
9225 S. Milton Avenue

Parlier, CA 93648

RE: Greenbrier Letter Agreement Concerning Outdoor Cultivation of
Cannabis

Dear Marc:

This will confirm the terms of the agreement we arrived at on July 13, 2022, concerning
outdoor cultivation of marijuana by GBH Cultivation LLC (Greenbrier), in 2022,

1. Greenbrier will be planting cannabis in the month of July, 2022, and has
committed to having all grown cannabis plants harvested and removed from its property
on or before September 30, 2022. It is understood and agreed that it is possible the
plants could remain on the property until, no later than October 2, 2022, but only if the
need for doing so is conveyed to the City, specifically through the committee established
by the City Council, consisting of the Mayor and Mayor Pro Tem on or before September
25, 2022. Any plants remaining on the property after October 2, 2022 shall be done only
with the express consent of the committee.

2. Greenbrier has installed “misters” for use with an odor reduction solution
conforming to safety criteria found in the safety data sheet conforming to CALOSHA
standards and which will be operated in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations to control odor during the growing season and at all times while the
plants are located on the property. It is understood and agreed that use of the system
takes place during the "flowering" of plants located on the property.

3. When the plants are harvested, they will be promptly removed from the
property as harvesting occurs primarily for processing at a different location and
following removal, the ground will be disced or plowed.

4, As soon as practicable, Greenbrier will pay to the City the sum of
$110,000 and the cost of acquisition of fully equipped Police Department unit
(automobile) both for the benefit of the police department and as part of the ongoing
negotiations regarding commitments in the Development Agreement between the City
and Greenbrier.

1100 E. Parller Avenue, Parller, Californla 93648 « (559) 846-3545 Fax (559) 646-0416 * www.parller.ca.us



The foregoing conditions shall apply to any outdoor cultivation activities by your
company on the property currently used for that purpose and overrides everything
relating to the same subject matter appearing in the regulatory permits approved with
Resolution No. 2021-27 and 2021-39.

Thank you for your cooperation in connection with the City's attempts to address
what became a significant issue in 2021. We would ask that you sign this letter
agreement below in the space provided for your signature and return it to me for the

City's records. My signature on the letter serves as the City's agreement to these terms.

Agreed and Accepted

CITY OF PARLIER

By (%}’Né&jﬂf/

Sonia Hall, City Manager

G PROPERTIES LLC
GBH Cultivation LLC

By Mlare A. (Fercez

Marc Garcia /Lhief Executive Officer




EXHIBITD




RESOLUTION 2021-39

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARLIER APPROVING
A CANNABIS REGULATORY PERMIT FOR GBH CULTIVATION, LL.C
AUTHORIZING COMMERCIAL CANNABIS OPERATIONS ON FRESNO CO. APNs
358-032-588 AND 358-260-24S

WHEREAS, GBH Cultivation, LLC wishes to construct and operate a commercial
cannabis facility (“Project”) on currently vacant land on the north and south sides side of B,
Industrial Drive east of S. Milton Avenue, said land consisting of Fresno County Assessor’s Parcel
Nos. (APNs) 358-032-588 and 358-260-24S (Site); and

WHEREAS, the Site is zoned M-1 Industrial, which allows the proposed use subject to
City issuance of a cannabis regulatory permit; and

WHEREAS, GBH Cuitivation, LLC has submitted an application for such a regulatory
penmit to authorize outdoor cultivation on the Site; and

WHEREAS, approval of a regulatory permit and a site plan consists of a “lease, permit,
license, certificate, or other entitlement for use”, and is therefore a “project” pursuant to the
California Environmental Quality Act, Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq. (“CEQA™)
and the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations Section 15000, ef seq.; and

WHEREAS, as the agency primarily responsible for carrying out or approving said project,
the City of Parlier assumes the role of lead agency pursuant to CEQA; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has found that the proposed project is consistent with the land
use and policics of the City of Parlier 2010 General Plan Update (“General Plan”), for which an
envitonmental impact report was certified, findings were made, and a statement of overriding
considerations was adopted; and

WHEREAS, CEQA Guidelines Section 15183(a) states that projects that are consistent with
a general plaa for which an environmental impact report was certified shall not require additional
environmental review unless it can be shown that there exist project-specifio significant effects
particular to the project or site; and

WHEREAS, based upon staff preparation of an environmental checklist prepared to
identify any potentially significant effects particular to the site or the project and staff’s subsequent
recommendation, the City Council finds there aro no project- or site-specific peculiarities that
could result in siguificant envivonmental effect not previously identified in the environmental

impact report, and therefore the project is statutorily exempt fiom CEQA. under Public Resources
Code Section 21083.3; and

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 a notice of public hearing was published in The Business

Journal announcing the project and the opportunity to comment thereon and said notice was also
posted at Parlier City Hall; and




WHEREAS, on July 2, 2021 a similar notice of public hearing was mailed to owners of
real property within 300 feet of the project site; and

WHEREAS, at a special meeting on July 15, 2021 the Parlier City Council did conduct a
public hearing to receive testimony about the project; and

WHEREAS, GBH Cultivation, LLC proposes an operation that is consistent with the City's
Cannabis Control Ordinance and the Medicinal and Adult-Use Cannabis Regulation and Safety
Act, as both may be amended from time to time; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

1. The Parlier City Council finds the project to be exempt from further review pursuant
to the California Environmental quality Act pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21083.3.

2. The Parlier City Council approves a cannabis regulatory permit allowing GBH
Cultivation, LLC to conduct a commercial cannabis operation subject to the conditions
detailed in Exhibit “A” hereto.

N R Rk Kk kOO okoR

The foregoing resolution was introduced and adopted at a special meeting of the City
Council of the City of Parlier held on July 15, 2021 by the following vote to wit:

AYES: Mayor Beltran, Mayor Pro tem Pimentel, Council members Maldonado, S. Rodriguez, and
Solorio

NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

D@é%k U ‘
eputy Ci er




Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-39
Greenbrier Cannabis Operations Facility
APNs 358-032-58S and 358-260-24S

As may be used herein, the words “owner,” “operator”, and “applicant” shall be interchangeable,
excepting when the word is indicated in bold italics. Tn that event, the condition of approval is
specific to the entily named.

Regulatory Permit & Operatlons

:

N

10.

The operation shall comply with all provisions of the Medicinal and Adult-Use Cannabis
Regulation and Safety Act (MAUCRSA) and City of Parlier Ordinance No. 2017-03
(Cannabis Control Ordinance) as each may be amended from time to tinde.
Prior to operation, the applicant shall provide a security plan meeting the requirements of
the City of Parlicr Chief of Police.

Operator is authorized to conduct the following operations at the facility, as cach is defined
in the Cannabis Control Ordinance, with respect to both medicinal and adult-use cannabis:
a. Nursery

b. Cultivation

Operator shall acquire and maintain a City of Parlier Business license, including payment
of applicable business license fees.

Operator shall pay the requisite revenue maising fee as described in PMC Scction
18.55.070(P)(3).

Operator shall pay the applicable regulatory license fee.

Onsite retail sale of cannabis and cannabis products is prohibited. Distribution owned and
operated by operator, or a common carrier hired by operator, shall be permitted to pick up
and deliver operator’s product from the site.

General hours of operation shall be between 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM, with the exceptions of
24-hour cultivation operations, onsite security, and delivery/transportation services that
may occur outside of normal business hours. based on season. If, in the City's
determination, after-hours activities become excessive, the operator shall convene a
meeting with the City to discuss altematives.

Prior to use of any solvent that is or produces a flammable gas or vapor that, when present
in the air in sufficient quantities, will create explosive or ignitable mixtures, the operator
shall provide the City of Parlier with ten (10) days' written notice. Bxamples of volatile
solvents include, but are not limited to, butane, hexane, and propane.

The City will monitor the operation for violations of conditions of approval. Penaity for
violation may include but is not limited to warnings, fines, and/or permit revocation.

General

11

12,

This premises diagram included in the application materials for Assessor’s Parcel Numbers
358-032-58S and 358-260-248S is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Use of the tenms “facility” and “operation” refer to the overall development and use of the
two above-named parcels. “Eastetn component” refers to the portion east of the
Consolidated Trrigation District canal. “Westetn component” refers to the portion west of
the Consolidated Irrigation District canal.

Use of the sites shall comply with all applicable provisions of the City of Parlier General
Plan and the Parlier Municipal Code (PMC), including but not limited to: potable water
protection regulations (Chapter 13.30), business licensing requirements (Title 5), and
Building Code Standards (Title 15); the Subdivision Ordinance (Title 16); the Cannabis




13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

(18,

19.
20.

21.

22.

Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-39
Greenbrier Cannabis Operations Facility
APNs 358-032-58S and 358-260-243

Control Ordinance (Chapter 18.55); the regulations of the applicable zone district(s) and
other relevant portions of the Zoning Ordinance (Title 1 8); and the City of Parlier Standard
Specifications and Standard Drawings, unless exceptions therefrom are approved by the
City Engineer.

Uso of the sites shall conform to all applicable City requirements for the M-I
Manufacturing Zone District,

Construction drawings as necessary (building and improvement Plans; site, grading,
imigation, and landscaping) shall be submitted to the Community Development
Department for review and approval. A building permit shall be acquired prior to start of
any construction activities,

The applicant shall provide a grading plan prepared by a CA-licensed civil engineer for the
review and approval of the City Engineer.

The applicant shall provide a lighting plan for the review and approval of the City Engineer.
All exterior lights shall be shielded or otherwise oriented to prevent disturbance to
surrounding or neighboring properties or traffic on abutting rights-of-way.

The applicant shall consult with and shall comply with the requirements of the San Joaquin
Valley Air Pollution Control District, including but not limited to compliance with
Regulation VIII (Fugitive PMjo Prohibitions) and Rule 9510 (Indirect Source Review).
The operator shall utilize strains or varietals of cannabis known to produce lower
concentrations of odor. At the discretion of the City based on complaints received
following the first harvesting cycle, the operator shall install on the site, to the satisfaction
of the Community Development Department, one or more types of fragrant hetbs, which
may include but arc not limited to mint, lavender, and rosemary with the intention of
masking offsite odors. At the discretion of the City based on complaints received following
the second harvesting cycle, the operator shall install on the site, to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Department, a qualified form of aerial dispersal system intended
to chemically neutralize offsite odors. At the discretion of the City based on complaints
received following the third harvesting cycle, the City may require alternative and/or
additional mechanisms of odor control.

The applicant shall consult with and shall comply with the requirements of the Fresno
County Fire Protection District/CalFire, including but not limited to requirements related
to sprinklers, fire hydrants, and fire accoss.

The developer shall comply with Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 and Public
Resources Code Sections 5097.98, 21083.2, and 21084.1 and related statutes regarding
regulation of cultural and historical resources that may be discovered on the site.
Following any changes made to the premises diagrams as a result of these conditions or
other commentary, correspondence, or official requirement, the applicant shall submit a
copy of the final site plan as revised to the Community Development Department for
inclusion in the project file,

Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, all conditions of approval shall be verified
as complete by the Community Development Department, and any and all outstanding fees
shall have been paid. Any discrepancy or difference in interpretation of the conditions
between the owner/ applicant/ operator and the Community Development Department shall
be subject to review and determination by the City Council.




Site
23.

25.

217,

28.

29,
30,

31.

32,

33.

34.

Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-39
Greenbricr Cannabis Operations Facility
APNs 358-032-58S and 358-260-24S

Development of the project site shall be in substantial conformance with the premises
diagram included with the project application as incorporated herein, including all facilities
on Asscssor's Parcel Numbers 358-032-588 and 358-260-24S. The City Planner shall
determine the extent to which incremental or minor changes to the site plan, the landscape
plan, and/or the operational statement mect this requirement.

All above-ground features including but not limited to lighting, fire hydrants, postal boxes,
electrical and related boxes, and backflow devices shall be installed outside of the public-
right-of-way. All on-site utilities shall be installed underground.

Hours of construction shall be limited to 6:00 AM to 7:00 PM, Monday through Saturday.
The project shall install temporary gravel filters with minimum one- (1-) inch base rock at
each construction entrance, extending actoss the entite entrance and a minimum of fifty-
five (55) feet into the site.

Construction debris shall be contained within an on-site trash bin and the project site shall
bo watered for dust control during construction.

As necessary, tho applicant shall obtain an NPDES permit from the Regional Water Quality
Control Board. The plan shall provide for the mitigation of soil crosion from the project
site duting the construction and warranty petiods and shall be submitted to the City prior
to the start of construction,

Drainage for the sites shall be accommodated onsite.

The fencing at facility perimeter shall be not less than six (6) feet in height nor greater than
eight (8) height in height and shall be screened, slatted, or similar to prevent visual
intrusion. It may include three (3)-strand barbed wire (oriented inward) and not more than

-one (1) strand of razor wire and shall be placed on the property line, Other fencing

locations and materials, if applicable, shall be subject to approval by the Community
Development Department consistent with City of Parlier Standard Drawing Nos. M-3
through M-7,

The applicant shall coordinate with Mid Valley Disposal to establish necessary solid waste
procedures (i.e., collection days and frequency). Construction of trash enclosures shall
comply with City of Parlier Standard Drawing No. M-12, Type “B” or as determined by
the City Engineer.

The owner/applicant shall comply with all relevant components of the California Building
Standards Code and associated trade codes, including but not limited to issues related to
restroom facilities, building occupancy limits, and fire prevention and safety. ’
All signage must be approved pursuant to the standards and guidelines of the Parlier
Munaicipal Code prior to installation,

The ownet/operator of the facility shall be responsible for the ongoing and long-term
maintenance of required improvements and landscaping. As required by CA Streets and

Highways Code Sections 5600-5630, this shall include curb, and gutter, and planter strip,
if present.




Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-39
Greenbrier Cannabis Operations Facility
APNs 358-032-588 and 358-260-24S

35, The development shall at all times respect existing or new casements by, for, and between
all private and public entities, including but not limited to the City of Parlier and the
Consolidated Irrigation District.

36.  Itshall be the responsibility of the owner/developer to grant easements as necessary for the
installation and maintenance of private utilities, including but not limited to; electricity,
gas, telephone, and cable television,

37.  As necessary, the developer shall work with PG&E for the preparation of a utility plan,
subject to review and approval by the City Engineer prior to approval of the improvement
plans and prior to the start of construction. All work shall be completed such that no street
surface need be reopened for service,

38.  The water supply may be taken from a private well 1o be installed on the site, The applicant
shall comply with the requirements of the City Engineer.

39.  There shall be no connection to the City of Parlier sanitary sewer system.

Streets

40.  Any work within the City of Parlier public right-of-way shall require an encroachment
penmit,

41.  Any broken, damaged, or substandard curb, gutter, or pavement along the project frontages,
or any of the above damaged during construction wherever located, shall be removed and
replaced as dircoted by the City Engineer,

42.  The applicant shall comply with the requirements of the City Engincer regrading suitable
all-weather surfaces for internal circulation as well as for access to the site, including but
not limited to the westerly extension of S. Academy Avenue,

43.  Drive approaches shall be installed consistent with City of Parlier Standard Drawing No.
ST-16.

44.  Gates at drive approaches shall either be sliding/rolling or designed to swing into the site
and shall be at least as wide as the throat of the drive approach.

Feeg

This section does not address fecs related to the Regulatory Permit, which are contained withia the

Ordinance.

45.  Owner shall be responsible for payment of any and all outstanding planning, building, plan
check, and engineering fees prior to issuance of a certificate of oceupancy.

46.  Concurrently with submission of improvement and/or building plans, the applicant shall
deposit with the City of Parlier funds in an amount estimated by the City Engineer and/or
Building Official, respectively, to be sufficient to offset costs to the City for review of such
plans. In the event that such funds are not sufficient to cover costs to the City, the City
Engineer and/or Building Official, as appropriate, shall contact the applicant to request
additional funds, which the applicant shall then deposit with the City.

47.  The project is not responsible for payment of City of Parlier Development Impact Fecs.

48.  The applicant shall be responsible for payment of fees to the Mendota Unified School

District and shall provide the City with evidence of payment, or evidence of the District’s
determination that no paymeat is required, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.




49,

Exhibit “A” to Resolution No. 2021-39
Greenbrier Cannabis Operations Faoility
APNs 358-032-588 and 358-260-248

The applicant shall be responsible for payment of Fresno Counly Regional Transportation
Mitigation Fees and Fresno County Public Facilities Impact Fees and shall provide the City
with evidence of payment, or evidence of the County’s determination that no payment is
required, prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.




e [ EEEERE

"nuv--"aapu e

2 {iee e e e Joe jene fee eme fene fene jome Jeme
e "]-‘ - ] v A b .-L..w...».-u{t-.-_“-— i AP ST
% 'Lv-....f § T e e \-'ﬁ"‘ ;‘::.'.x"“:."-’.. :".":ﬁ'i“""]""“ﬁ:"

%' S S N U Samtan o ...._...:Ip,...._.;....ﬁ,s,,._ :

w‘.“ e zmt ‘ﬂl-ﬂn .Adnl' u—mm_jrﬂu ‘un:u ‘M.w'.

A

Fr TR BT T

A i L el T § S . +

= ""T.t'ii""ii" i-""_-i-* :nli‘zrﬁerrl&m- e fenae

‘ "‘l]—ur—o’ et g-p.-;...--...hu-.—-{ it SIS WA I !!

P }j""r Vo e ezt e omae dane jeme fime
o ; ! !
Pk SR e e
'uwi \ VK o ‘al'-'r'i e e e e P
i fibsd ¢ Yove M owe b wm e ‘,} ..... - N L e
- i f
I \ “wr e Jra

3 ;_’;L e S "T""""’“’ ]
i '..m..* e ezl {amee s e
S Y SR OO SUPR P T
éi'-*-. [hemtr e i'm'“::r
- -Qf!.-v- - _\-\-n- U_-.-» 2 g
" e o e emny
n.,ﬁi nv_.t-...a..p._‘::t\ ! gi
e e

Run e Phaes Seorg 4

-
- 3

REGUREMENTS CHECK, LIST)

v‘\-m\- -'\Mn"“

BHATLRE PLAN AREAS ¥
PESTICIOE § AD. CHDAGCAL STORAYS AXEA s 3 AR
TROCCISUG AREA

NIA EE
PACKASTIS AREA, HEA T, —23
WeA 3 N i

HAGTE WIOFLALS ARE, NIA
KARVEST $TORAGE AREA 1N
ADNTETRAIVE HOLD APZA FROVIDFD

1 =
SITE ARPAS i'-“" } m— \'w-- -.-:r-.
FRDAED CAICPT AEA 479,002 a1 w -
TOTAL OFEN ATEA WOA2S AT, g
TOTAL BTE AREA 343 AT, li ih || ;l'm.t"
At e i f
ON SITE HELL LOCATION:
L ssreom® Ty A
Lon ngont i — ":_0
%
=

PREMISES DIAGRAM

APN 356-092-368, 414 auros (5071 atres with Lral) § BIB-260-245, D.AB ceres
ADDy 1333 5, ACADEMY AVD, SELIA, CA, 3662

6€-1T0T "ON TORN[0SIY 03 .V, QYN

Ameg suonerado s1qeTR) UqUARIDH

SPT-09C-85€ P2 S85-TE0-85C SNAV




EXHIBIT E



|  INVOICE |

Invoice Date: 2/26/23
A CommATy ) b e B e Involce Number: 1
Vad Comum™ad con widoa ol Laus
CE S AT R T R
Feardud 1078
TO: Greenbrier
Parlier CA 93648
ATTH; Accounts Payablo - Mare Garcla
EETE T T ORECRIPTIONIT & 2 LI L 1 JTolaiBqn 1 1] 1L & BALANGE 1 |
Canopy Premise 1,473,032 stfi 1,473,032
5000 q R 10.0( £0,000.00
15.001 to 20,000 sq N O 104,893.00
200011040000 sq Nt 5.0 99,555.00
40,001-1,473,032 sq Ot 2.866,064.00
TOTALDUE {§  3,121,052.00]

Ploase make your check payable to City of Parller, 1100 E. Parlier Avenue, Parller CA, 83648,
If you have any questions, please call Ellle Vellcescu at (659) 646-3646 Ext. 241,
Sunl og;

L. Aminiroum annvel foo of teu dollars ($10.00) pec square foot for the fis
5,000 squaro fee for ll of Developes's coromerctal cannabis opations i e City; soven
dollrs (87.00) er square oot or e neat 5,001 Lo 20,000 square feet five dolars (55.00) e
square fook or the next 20,001 to 40,000 squags eet; and wo dollars (82,00) per squaro foot for
tho vxt 40,001 squero feek or more, The square fontags calulation shall bo dotemiined by
tnoluding all portions of the Pronlsas undes the contyo) of the Developet or au AfGlide ntity
(t8 efined lo Sectlon 12, subsection (C3), and deductig therofiom musery operghions
(Nursery"), which Js defined es squaro footago inhabited by cloms, immsture plants (nou-
flowering caanabls plants), seeds, and otber sgriouturel products used speoifically for the
propagation and oultivation of cannabls), procassing (Procssing”), whloh s defined s
tckiviles assoclated with dryiog, ouring, grading, telnshug,slorlng, packeging, and laboliog of
noremanufactured canasbis products, deiveweys, slewnlks, lendsesplng, vasant wnusod space,
treas used exolusively for offics space, employes brosk rooms, restrooms, and storage space
tintebted to fho coniniercla] canaabls operation (such s  anitoral closet). The tota) undor-
0e0py squaro footage shall bb included In the square footage caleulation, The term “Canopy™
18 defined puosuent lo MAUCRSA and Insplomenting regulations in extstenca st the fime of
execution of thls Agresment, [n the event Dovelopsr o en Afflito Enthy ecquios el propotty
inthe City tn addition to the Prdperty to apeele commercial camuabls operations, any additions]
squars footags of the conmerolal canuabls operatlons oa such additlons] realproperty shall be
added to tho squaro footags of the Progerty for pacposes of oakoulatng tha Revenue Raislng Yeo
pursutnt o this subdivision (BY(1). I£'such addilonal property Is added 1o the square footags of
Ewtfwncmeal Regulatory Permit, Devehoper shall amead tho Regulatory Peemi to imorporato




